FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

EET Y

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  1. Name of conveying party(ies): Trintel Communications, Inc.  □ Individual(s) □ Association	Tab sertings V	2823
□ Individual(s)       □ Association       Name: Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent         □ General Partnership       Internal Address: Street Address: 388 Market Street, Suite 1700.         □ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No       Street Address: 388 Market Street, Suite 1700.         3. Nature of conveyance: □ Assignment □ Merger □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Other □ Other □ Other □ Dother □ Dother □ Dother □ Other □ States, a domestic representative designation is and Wales         Execution Date: July 17, 2000       If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes ⋈ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
□ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership  © Corporation-State (TX) □ Other	Name of conveying party(ies): Trintel Communications, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Street Address: 388 Market Street, Suite 1700.  □ Other	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Name: Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent
Street Address: 388 Market Street, Suite 1700.  □ Other		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
City: San Francisco State: CA. ZIP: 94111  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No  3. Nature of conveyance: □ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Other □ Dother □ D		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		1
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales    Execution Date: July 17, 2000   If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes ☒ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No		City. Sail Francisco State. CA. 21r. 94111
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales    Execution Date: July 17, 2000   If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes ☒ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	3 Nature of conveyance:	-1.50.00.00
□ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Corporation Of State □ States of England and Wales    Execution Date: July 17, 2000   If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes ☒ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)   Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No		<u> </u>
□ Other	☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	,
□ Other □ Corporation-State □ Corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales  Execution Date: July 17, 2000 □ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes ☒ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☒ No	■ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	4
Execution Date: July 17, 2000  Execution Date: July 17, 2000  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Per No	2.01	1
Execution Date: July 17, 2000  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Per No  No	□ Olici	•
attached: □ Yes ⊠ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	Evacution Date: huly 17, 2000	and Wales
(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☑ No	Execution Date. July 17, 2000	· -
		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached:
	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/543,678  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		P. Tradomark Pagistration No.(a)
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Additional numbers at	ttached? □ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence  6. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved:	concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
		440.00
	Name: Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	Internal Address: <u>Simpson Thacher &amp; Bartlett</u>	
Authorized to be charged to deposit account		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
8. Deposit account number:		8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	
(A. 1. 1.1.1.1.1.1		(A) L. I.
(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		(Attached aupticate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tra	ue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
document.	document.	0/11/20
Kristopher E. Ahrend, Esq. The Pote		rend 6/1/100
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Name of Person Signing	organica. C
9/12/2000 NTHAI! 00000031 75543678 Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 48	20/12/2000 NTHAI1 00000031 75543678	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 48
40.00 OP  Of FC:481  Mill documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	40,00 001	de la constant de la

Mill documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002134 FRAME: 0465** 

## GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

made by

TRINTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

and certain of its Subsidiaries

in favor of

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent

Dated as of July 17, 2000

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	ge
SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS	1
1.1 Definitions	
1.2 Other Definitional Provisions	5
SECTION 2. GUARANTEE	5
2.1 Guarantee	5
2.2 Right of Contribution	6
2.3 No Subrogation	6
2.4 Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations	
2.5 Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional	
2.6 Reinstatement	
2.7 Payments	
SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST	8
SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
4.1 Title; No Other Liens	
4.2 Perfected First Priority Liens	
4.3 Jurisdiction of Organization; Chief Executive Office	
4.4 Inventory and Equipment	
4.5 Farm Products	9
4.6 Investment Property	9
4.7 Receivables	10
4.8 Intellectual Property	10
SECTION 5. COVENANTS	11
5.1 Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper	11
5.2 [Reserved	11
5.3 Payment of Obligations	
5.4 Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation	
5.5 Changes in Locations, Name, etc	
5.6 Notices	
5.7 Investment Property	
5.8 Receivables	
5.9 Intellectual Property	
SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS	15
6.1 Certain Matters Relating to Receivables	
6.2 Communications with Obligors; Grantors Remain Liable	15
6.3 Pledged Stock	16
6.4 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent	17
6.5 Application of Proceeds	17
6.6 Code and Other Remedies	17
6.7 Registration Rights	
6.8 Waiver; Deficiency	18

<u>Pa</u>	<u>ze</u>
CCTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	19
7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc	19
7.2 Duty of Administrative Agent	
7.3 Execution of Financing Statements	
7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent	
CCTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS	21
8.1 Amendments in Writing	21
8.2 Notices	21
8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies	21
	21
	22
	22
8.7 Counterparts	23
8.8 Severability	23
8.9 Section Headings	23
8.10 Integration	
8.12 Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers	23
	24
8.14 Additional Grantors	24
8.15 Releases	24
8.16 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL	

# **SCHEDULES**

Schedule I	Notice Addresses
Schedule 2	Investment Property
Schedule 3	Perfection Matters
Schedule 4	Jurisdictions of Organization and Chief Executive Offices
Schedule 5	Inventory and Equipment Locations
Schedule 6	Intellectual Property

#### GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of July 17, 2000, made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among TrinTel Communications, Inc.(the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor:

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrower to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as follows:

### SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms are used herein as defined in the New York UCC: Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, Instruments and Inventory.
  - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:
  - "Agreement": this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.
  - "Borrower Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the maturity of the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the Administrative Agent or any Lender (or, in the case of any Lender Hedge Agreement, any Affiliate of any Lender), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, the other Loan Documents, any Letter of Credit, any Lender Hedge Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection with any of the foregoing, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Collateral": as defined in Section 3.

"Collateral Account": any collateral account established by the Administrative Agent as provided in Section 6.1 or 6.4.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Copyright Licenses": any written agreement naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Deposit Account": as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of any applicable jurisdiction and, in any event, including, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained with a depositary institution.

"Foreign Subsidiary": any Subsidiary organized under the laws of any jurisdiction outside the United States of America.

"Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock": the voting Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"General Intangibles": all "general intangibles" as such term is defined in Section 9-106 of the New York UCC and, in any event, including, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, all contracts, agreements, instruments and indentures in any form, and portions thereof, to which such Grantor is a party or under which such Grantor has any right, title or interest or to

)-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

which such Grantor or any property of such Grantor is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (ii) all rights of such Grantor to damages arising thereunder and (iii) all rights of such Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder, in each case to the extent the terms thereof (after giving effect to any consent that has been obtained, it being understood that such Grantor is not obligated to obtain any such consent) do not prohibit the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest therein without the consent of any other party thereto and do not give any other party thereto the right to terminate its obligations thereunder; provided, that the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in any Receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due or other right to payment under any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture.

"Guarantor Obligations": with respect to any Guarantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor which may arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 2) or any other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by such Guarantor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document).

"Guarantors": the collective reference to each Grantor other than the Borrower.

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Intercompany Note": any promissory note evidencing loans made by any Grantor to any of its Subsidiaries.

"Investment Property": the collective reference to (i) all "investment property" as such term is defined in Section 9-115 of the New York UCC (other than any Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock excluded from the definition of "Pledged Stock") and (ii) whether or not constituting "investment property" as so defined, all Pledged Notes and all Pledged Stock.

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of any Investment Property.

"Lender Hedge Agreements": all Hedge Agreements entered into by the Borrower with any Lender (or any Affiliate of any Lender), in each case to the extent required by the terms of the Credit Agreement to be entered into by the Borrower.

J-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Obligations": (i) in the case of the Borrower, the Borrower Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Patent License": all written agreements providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 6</u>.

"<u>Pledged Notes</u>": all promissory notes listed on <u>Schedule 2</u>, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to any Grantor and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by any Grantor in the ordinary course of business).

"Pledged Stock": the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule 2, together with any other shares, stock certificates, options, interests or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Person that may be issued or granted to, or held by, any Grantor while this Agreement is in effect; provided that in no event shall more than 66% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary be required to be pledged hereunder.

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or

)-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 6</u>, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Trademark License": any written agreement providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

- 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

#### SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

- 2.1 <u>Guarantee</u>. (a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Borrower when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Borrower Obligations.
- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors (after giving effect to the right of contribution established in Section 2.2).
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Borrower Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or affecting the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent or any Lender hereunder.
- (d) The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall remain in full force and effect until all the Borrower Obligations and the obligations of each Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall have been satisfied by payment in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall be terminated, notwithstanding that from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement the Borrower may be free from any Borrower Obligations.
- (e) No payment made by the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by the Administrative Agent or any Lender from the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to time in reduction of or in payment of the Borrower Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations), remain liable for the Borrower Obligations up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated.

- 2.2 <u>Right of Contribution</u>. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Guarantor hereunder which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, and each Guarantor shall remain liable to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders for the full amount guaranteed by such Guarantor hereunder.
- 2.3 No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against the Borrower or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Borrower or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders by the Borrower on account of the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated. If any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Borrower Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, promptly upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Administrative Agent, if required), to be applied against the Borrower Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine.
- 2.4 Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, each Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Borrower Obligations made by the Administrative Agent or any Lender may be rescinded by the Administrative Agent or such Lender and any of the Borrower Obligations continued, and the Borrower Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, as the Administrative Agent (or the Required Lenders or all Lenders, as the case may be) may deem

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

advisable from time to time, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. Except to the extent required by applicable law, neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Borrower Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto.

2.5 Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional. Each Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Borrower Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2; the Borrower Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2; and all dealings between the Borrower and any of the Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or any of the Guarantors with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor understands and agrees that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law without regard to (a) the validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, any of the Borrower Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, (b) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower or any other Person against the Administrative Agent or any Lender, or (c) any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Borrower for the Borrower Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, the Administrative Agent or any Lender may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Borrower Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guarantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

2.6 <u>Reinstatement</u>. The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Borrower Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

Borrower or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Borrower or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.

2.7 <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Administrative Agent without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the Funding Office.

### SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in, all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:

- (a) all Accounts;
- (b) all Chattel Paper;
- (c) all Deposit Accounts;
- (d) all Documents;
- (e) all Equipment;
- (f) all General Intangibles;
- (g) all Instruments;
- (h) all Intellectual Property;
- (i) all Inventory;
- (j) all Investment Property;
- (k) all other personal property not otherwise described above;
- (l) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (m) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

## SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and each Lender that:

- 4.1 <u>Title</u>; No Other Liens. Except for the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens. No financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to this Agreement or as are permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- 4.2 <u>Perfected First Priority Liens</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement:
  - (a) upon completion of the filings and other actions specified on Schedule 3 (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to on said Schedule, have been delivered to the Administrative Agent in completed and duly executed form) will constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as collateral security for such Grantor's Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof, subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent transfer and conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws with respect to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles, and implied covenants of good faith and fair dealing; and
  - (b) are and will be prior to all other Liens on the Collateral except for Liens permitted by Section 7.3 of the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on the Collateral by operation of law.
- 4.3 <u>Jurisdiction of Organization: Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business are specified on <u>Schedule 4</u>.
- 4.4 <u>Inventory and Equipment</u>. On the date hereof, the Inventory and the Equipment (other than mobile goods) are kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 5</u>.
- 4.5 <u>Farm Products</u>. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- 4.6 <u>Investment Property</u>. (a) The shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each Issuer owned by such Grantor or, in the case of Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock, if less, 66% of the outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock of each relevant Issuer.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

- (b) All the shares of the Pledged Stock have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- (c) Each of the Pledged Notes constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the obligor with respect thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
- (d) Such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Receivables</u>. (a) No amount payable to such Grantor under or in connection with any Receivable is evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper which has not been delivered to the Administrative Agent.
  - (b) None of the obligors on any Receivables is a Governmental Authority.
- (c) The amounts represented by such Grantor to the Lenders from time to time as owing to such Grantor in respect of the Receivables will at such times be accurate in all material respects.
- 4.8 <u>Intellectual Property</u>. (a) <u>Schedule 6</u> lists all Patents, registered Trademarks, registered Copyrights and all applications relating thereto, all material unregistered Trademarks and Copyrights, and all Patent Licenses, Trademark Licenses and Copyright Licenses (except for any shrinkwrap licenses) owned by such Grantor in its own name on the date hereof.
- (b) On the date hereof, all material Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, has not been abandoned, and such Grantor does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (c) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 6</u>, on the date hereof, none of the Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.
- (d) No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or such Grantor's rights in, any Intellectual Property in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) No action or proceeding is pending, or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, threatened, on the date hereof (i) seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any Intellectual Property or such Grantor's ownership interest therein, or (ii) which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any Intellectual Property.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

#### **SECTION 5. COVENANTS**

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated:

5.1 <u>Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattel Paper</u>. If any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper, such Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper shall be immediately delivered to the Administrative Agent, duly indorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

## 5.2 [Reserved].

- 5.3 Payment of Obligations. Such Grantor will pay and discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity or before they become delinquent, as the case may be, all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or in respect of income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if the amount or validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of such Grantor and such proceedings could not reasonably be expected to result in the sale, forfeiture or loss of any material portion of the Collateral or any interest therein.
- 5.4 <u>Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest: Further Documentation</u>. (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 4.2 and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (i) filing any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby and (ii) in the case of Investment Property, Deposit Accounts and any other relevant Collateral, taking any actions necessary to enable the Administrative Agent to obtain "control" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

- 5.5 <u>Changes in Locations, Name, etc.</u> Such Grantor will not, except upon 15 days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent and delivery to the Administrative Agent of (a) all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein and (b) if applicable, a written supplement to <u>Schedule 5</u> showing any additional location at which Inventory or Equipment shall be kept:
  - (i) permit any of the Inventory or Equipment to be kept at a location other than those listed on Schedule 5;
  - (ii) change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business from that referred to in Section 4.3; or
  - (iii) change its name, identity or corporate or other organizational structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this Agreement would become misleading.
- 5.6 Notices. Such Grantor will advise the Administrative Agent and the Lenders promptly, in reasonable detail, of:
  - (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the ability of the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder; and
  - (b) of the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the security interests created hereby.
- 5.7 Investment Property. (a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, hold the same in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and deliver the same promptly to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received, duly endorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor to be held by the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations. Any sums paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be paid over to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Investment Property or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Investment Property pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

of the Administrative Agent, be delivered to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations. If any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Investment Property shall be received by such Grantor, such Grantor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to the Administrative Agent, hold such money or property in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, as additional collateral security for the Obligations.

- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor will not (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any Capital Stock of any nature or to issue any other securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any Capital Stock of any nature of any Issuer, (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement), (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iv) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Administrative Agent to sell, assign or transfer any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof.
- (c) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (iii) the terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 shall apply to it, mutatis mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 with respect to the Investment Property issued by it.
- 5.8 <u>Receivables</u>. (a) Other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with its past practice, such Grantor will not (i) grant any extension of the time of payment of any Receivable, (ii) compromise or settle any Receivable for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of any Receivable, (iv) allow any credit or discount whatsoever on any Receivable or (v) amend, supplement or modify any Receivable in any manner that could adversely affect the value thereof.
- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Administrative Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it that questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables.
- 5.9 Intellectual Property. (a) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will (i) continue to use each material Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable Requirements of Law, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (v) not (and not permit any

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated or impaired in any way.

- (b) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any material Patent may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public.
- (c) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may become invalidated or otherwise impaired. Such Grantor will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may fall into the public domain.
- (d) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not knowingly infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (e) Such Grantor will notify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any material Intellectual Property or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.
- (f) Whenever such Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for the registration of any Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent within five Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon request of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in any Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (g) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each material application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the material Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.
- (h) In the event that any material Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall (i) take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property and (ii) if such Intellectual Property is of material economic value, promptly notify the Administrative Agent after it learns thereof

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

and sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, to seek injunctive relief where appropriate and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.

### SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

- 6.1 Certain Matters Relating to Receivables. (a) The Administrative Agent shall have the right to inspect the books and records of each Grantor in order to verify the Receivables, and each Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Administrative Agent may reasonably require in connection with such test verifications. At any time and from time to time, upon the Administrative Agent's request and, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to the Administrative Agent to furnish to the Administrative Agent reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Receivables.
- (b) The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's Receivables, subject to the Administrative Agent's direction and control, and the Administrative Agent may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required by the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Receivables, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be promptly (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Administrative Agent for the account of the Lenders only as provided in Section 6.5, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) At the Administrative Agent's request, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- 6.2 <u>Communications with Obligors: Grantors Remain Liable</u>. (a) The Administrative Agent in its own name or in the name of others may at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default communicate with obligors under the Receivables to verify with them to the Administrative Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Receivables.
- (b) Upon the request of the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify obligors on the Receivables that the Receivables have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Receivables to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Lender be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

- 6.3 <u>Pledged Stock</u>. (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Administrative Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes, in each case paid in the normal course of business of the relevant Issuer and consistent with past practice, to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate or other organizational rights with respect to the Investment Property; <u>provided, however</u>, that no vote shall be cast or corporate or other organizational right exercised or other action taken which, in the Administrative Agent's reasonable judgment, would impair the Collateral or which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- (b) If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) the Administrative Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine, and (ii) any or all of the Investment Property shall be registered in the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee, and the Administrative Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate or other organizational structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Administrative Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Administrative Agent may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Administrative Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Investment Property directly to the Administrative Agent.

- 6.4 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent. In addition to the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders specified in Section 6.1 with respect to payments of Receivables, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required). All Proceeds received by the Administrative Agent hereunder shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds while held by the Administrative Agent and the Lenders) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.
- 6.5 Application of Proceeds. At such intervals as may be agreed upon by the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, or, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at any time at the Administrative Agent's election, the Administrative Agent may apply all or any part of Proceeds constituting Collateral, whether or not held in any Collateral Account, in payment of the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and any part of such funds which the Administrative Agent elects not so to apply and deems not required as collateral security for the Obligations shall be paid over from time to time by the Administrative Agent to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same. Any balance of such Proceeds remaining after the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated shall be paid over to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.
- 6.6 Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Lender or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is

hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the New York UCC, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any Lender arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

- 6.7 Registration Rights. (a) Each Grantor recognizes that the Administrative Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Administrative Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- (b) Each Grantor agrees to use its best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Stock pursuant to this Section 6.7 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Requirements of Law. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 6.7 will cause irreparable injury to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 6.7 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred under the Credit Agreement.
- 6.8 <u>Waiver: Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges which it may acquire under Section 9-112 of the New York UCC. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to collect such deficiency.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

## SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

- 7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:
  - (1) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
  - (2) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
  - (3) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
  - (4) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
  - (5) (1) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (2) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (3) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (4) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (5) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (6) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Administrative

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

Agent may deem appropriate; (7) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 7.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Administrative Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.1(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Administrative Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) The expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 7.1, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the highest rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on any category of past due ABR Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Administrative Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.
- The Administrative Agent. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Administrative Agent, any Lender nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder are solely to protect the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Lender to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

- 7.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Section 9-402 of the New York UCC and any other applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Administrative Agent determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.
- 7.4 <u>Authority of Administrative Agent</u>. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Lenders with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

#### **SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS**

- 8.1 <u>Amendments in Writing</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with Section 10.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.2 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Administrative Agent or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in Section 10.2 of the Credit Agreement; <u>provided</u> that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u>.
- 8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.
- 8.4 <u>Enforcement Expenses: Indemnification</u>. (a) Each Guarantor agrees to pay or reimburse each Lender and the Administrative Agent for all its costs and expenses incurred in collecting

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

against such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in Section 2 or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel (including the allocated fees and expenses of in-house counsel) to each Lender and of counsel to the Administrative Agent.

- (b) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to Section 10.5 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The agreements in this Section 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and their successors and assigns; <u>provided</u> that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent.
- 8.6 Set-Off. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent and each Lender at any time and from time to time while an Event of Default pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Credit Agreement shall have occurred and be continuing, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to set-off and appropriate and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Administrative Agent or such Lender to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect, against and on account of the obligations and liabilities of such Grantor to the Administrative Agent or such Lender hereunder and claims of every nature and description of the Administrative Agent or such Lender against such Grantor, in any currency, whether arising hereunder, under the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or otherwise relating to the foregoing or to any Hedge Agreement, as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect, whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender has made any demand for payment and although such obligations, liabilities and claims may be contingent or unmatured. The Administrative Agent and each Lender shall notify such Grantor promptly of any such set-off and the application made by the Administrative Agent or such Lender of the proceeds thereof, provided that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of the Administrative Agent and each Lender under this Section 8.6 are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of set-off) which the Administrative Agent or such Lender may have.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

- 8.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10 <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Administrative Agent or any Lender relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.

# 8.11 <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

- 8.12 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
  - (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
  - (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
  - (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in Section 8.2 or at such other address of which the Administrative Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
  - (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
  - 8.13 Acknowledgments. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and Lenders, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Lenders or among the Grantors and the Lenders.
- 8.14 <u>Additional Grantors</u>. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 6.10 of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex 1 hereto.
- 8.15 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Obligations (other than Obligations in respect of Lender Hedge Agreements) shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Administrative Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent shall promptly deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder, and promptly execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Administrative Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall promptly execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral. At the request and sole expense of the Borrower, a Subsidiary Guarantor shall be promptly released from its obligations hereunder in the event that all the Capital Stock of such Subsidiary Guarantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement; provided that the Borrower shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, at least ten Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Subsidiary Guarantor and the terms of the sale or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a certification by the

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

Borrower stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

8.16 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

TRINTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: Trang Schrift
Title: Vice Vice det

SDS WIRELESS, INC.

By: Title: Vice Presider

TRINITY WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.

By: Trung Schrie
Title: Vice President

TRINITY WIRELESS TOWERS, INC.

Title: Vice President

MIOP, INC.

Title: Vice President

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

### NOTICE ADDRESSES OF GUARANTORS

c/o Trintel Communications, Inc.

2201 West Royal Lane

Suite 210

Irving, Texas 75063

Richard L. Travis, Jr., Chief Financial Officer

Telecopy:

(972) 869-1215

Telephone:

(972) 869-3500

with copy to:

Tracy A. Schrader, General Counsel

Telecopy:

(972) 869-1215

Telephone:

(972) 869-3500

and copy to:

Baker Botts L.L.P.

2001 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75201

Attention: C. Neel Lemon, III

Telecopy:

(214) 953-6503

Telephone:

(214) 953-6500

DA1.02.013522

# DESCRIPTION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY

# Pledged Stock:

<u>Issuer</u>	Class of Stock	Stock Certificate	Number of Shares
SDS Wireless, Inc.	Common	No. 1	500,000
Trinity Wireless Services, Inc.	Common	No. 5	215,000
Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.	Common	No. 5	500,000
MIOP, Inc.	Common	No. CS-1	1,000

# Pledged Notes:

None.

DAL02:272522

# FILINGS AND OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED TO PERFECT SECURITY INTERESTS

# **Uniform Commercial Code Filings**

**NAME** 

**JURISDICTION** 

TrinTel Communications, Inc.	TX-Secretary of State
SDS Wireless, Inc.	MI-Secretary of State
	MI-Wayne*
,	OH-Secretary of State
	OH-Cuyahoga**
	TX-Secretary of State
Trinity Wireless Services, Inc.	MI-Secretary of State
	MI-Livingston*
	TX-Secretary of State
Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.	GA-Bulloch
	IL-Secretary of State
	IN-Secretary of State
	LA-Washington
	MI-Secretary of State
	MI-Allegan*
	MI-Branch*
	MI-Calhoun*
	MI-Eaton*
	MI-Genesee*
	MI-Jackson*
	MI-Kalamazoo*
	MI-Kent*
	MI-Lapeer*
	MI-Lenawee*
	MI-Saginaw*
	MI-St. Clair*
	MI-Wayne*
	MN-Secretary of State
	MS-Secretary of State
	MS-Pearl River**
	OH-Secretary of State
	OH-Columbiana**
	OH-Clinton**
	OH-Crawford**
	OH-Darke**
	OH-Fayette**

DAL02.272522

<sup>\*</sup>Fixture Filing
\*\*Fixture Filing and Local Filing
\*\*\*Local Filing Only

	OH-Logan**
	OH-Lucas**
	OH-Madison**
	OH-Marion**
	OH-Ottawa**
	OH-Sandusky**
	OH-Shelby**
	OH-Tuscarawas**
	OH-Union**
	OH-Washington***
	OH-Wayne**
	OH-Williams**
	OH-Wood**
	OR-Secretary of State
	SC-Secretary of State
,	TX-Secretary of State
	WA-Secretary of State
MIOP, Inc.	MI-Secretary of State
14101, 1110.	MI-Barry*
	MI-Cass*
	MI-Genesee*
	MI-Ingham*
	MI-Jackson*
	MI-Kalamazoo*
	MI-Mason*
	MI-Monroe*
	MI-Montcalm*
	MI-Ottawa*
	MI-St.Clair*
	MI-Saginaw*
	MI-Washtenaw*
	MI-Wayne*
	OH-Secretary of State
	OH-Crawford**
	OH-Cuyahoga**
	OH-Darke**
	OH-Logan**
	OH-Lucas**
	OH-Mahoning**
	OH-Muskingum**
	OH-Richland**
	OH-Stark**
	1
	TX-Secretary of State

DAL02:272522

<sup>\*</sup>Fixture Filing

\*\*Fixture Filing and Local Filing

\*\*\*Local Filing Only

## Patent and Trademark Filings

Filing with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office with respect to application number 75/543,678 for the name "TrinTel"

## Actions with respect to Pledged Stock

None.

## Other Actions

Security interests in Chattel Paper, Instruments and cash may only be perfected by possession. Deposit Accounts must be under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent. Investment Property held by a financial intermediary must be subject to a control agreement. Stock to be delivered with executed blank stock power.

DAL02.272522

# LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Grantor	Jurisdiction of Organization	Chief Executive Office
TrinTel Communications, Inc.	Texas	2201 West Royal Lane
		Suite 210
		Irving, Texas 75063
SDS Wireless, Inc.	Texas	2201 West Royal Lane
		Suite 210
		Irving, Texas 75063
Trinity Wireless Services, Inc.	Texas	2201 West Royal Lane
		Suite 210
		Irving, Texas 75063
Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.	Texas	2201 West Royal Lane
	·	Suite 210
		Irving, Texas 75063
MIOP, Inc.	Michigan	2201 West Royal Lane
		Suite 210
		Irving, Texas 75063

DAL02:272522

# Schedule 5

# LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

[See attached chart.]

DAL02:272522

rease/sublease Summary

TrinTel		Lessor  Hackberry View Operating Perform Coperating Part 141 Blue Lake Circle, Suit Dallas, TX 75231  Hackberry View Operating Part Coperating	S S S	Sq. Footage 8,312 Additional 1,817 (total 10,129) Approx.	Č	e lite		#14,546.00 \$17,763.60 (10,129 rsf)
TWS TWS	Lease Agreement Commercial Property Lease	Wylie, TX 75098 Toni Pulliam 11 Creekside Wylie, TX 75098 Frank J. Giese 7630 M-68	Wylle, TX 75098 202 Industrial Court Wylle, TX 75098 11234 Lemen Road	2,400	00/10/50 00/10/50	04/30/01		\$1,200.00 \$800.00
SDS SDS	Office Lease Office Lease	Indian River, MI 49749  Center Management Services, Inc. 16000 Hall Road, Suite 201  Clinton Township, Michigan 48038  Bedford Heights Office Properties, Inc. Clo Developed.	Ste. D, Bldg. 2 Whitmore Lake, MI 29150 Buckingham Avenue Suite 2 Livonia, MI 48154	3,800 Jnd./Comm., .6 ac.storage 4,800 Expanded to 7,200	06/01/00	05/31/03	\$2,983.33 \$9,510.00	3.33
SDS	Lease (Office/Warehouse Space)		Bedford Heights, OH 44146 (Space shared with Thomas K. Hallett, d/b/a Thinc) 3631 44th Street, SE	3,800 (SDS 60% or 2,280) 4,400	01/01/00	12/31/01	\$2,992.50	20
TWT TWT	Office Sublease	SSOr	Kentwood, MI 10220 SW Greenburg Rd. Suite 101 Portland, OR 97223 6891 W. S. Saginaw Road	3,910		04/30/01	\$4,730.00 \$6,872.57	keri kedi standir ili darbi mara ki steritaga
sb:lease/subbase			Bay City, MI 48706		05/19/00	Month-to-Month	\$650.00	talendades s

Sie	Side Name	Landord	Landlord Address	Landord City	flord Sandford Z	rd Z Corp Lassee	Site Address	ð	State Zo Code	county County	ty preement Da	Project Name	2 200
GADDOOLA	Guyton-Griner	Hurbert T. Graner	1447 Highway 17 South	Guyton	GA 31312	2 Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	1447 Highway 17 South	Guyton	GA 31312	Effingham	BUN 65/11/01	TEL.	THUE
GADOOGEA	Suson-McElveen	McEiveen	67 Old McElveen Rd	Brooklet	GA 30415	5 Trinsiy Wineless Towers, Inc.	67 Old McElveen Rd.	Brookled	GA 30415	Bulloch	10/11/SB ANTEL	<b>E</b>	TRUE
1,00001A	McBee	Ronald & Darlene Young	7352 Mc Gregor Road	Rocidord	il. 61102	2 Trinkly Wireless Towers, Inc.,	12123 N. Weldon Road	Rockord	E 61302	<b>8</b>	621/99 Sprint Medina	ant lifetiment	TRUE
1,00002A	Encson	William E. & Carla Encision	3214 Grove Road	Pecatonica	IL 61063	3 Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.	3214 Grove Road	Pecatorica	IL 61063	Wirmegago	PL SECTION	// 1/59 Speek Michest	TRICE
1,00003A	Ashton-Lee	1652		Ashton	1, 61006	in Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	2197 Quarry Road	Ashton	F 61006	3	32588.50	X25.98 Spart Michest	TAGE
NOODOSA	Franklin Road North	Noble Centers, Inc.	-	Indianapolis	N 46225	5 Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	7701 East 21st Sunset	indenapolis	E 6229	Marion	S 883 %	S 639 Sprint Mornest	THE
NDOODEA	Carson Square	C& H Property, Inc.	1595 East Epler Avenue	Indianapolis	1229 N	7 Trinity Wineless Towers, Inc.,	1595 East Epier Avenue	Indianapolis	1 46227	Menion	A288824	VZBSB Spirit Midwest	TRE
A00001A	Frankham	Mages, June Eldora Wages Byrd & Jo	988 Washington Sineet	Franklinton	LA 70438	B Trinky Wineless Towers, Inc.,	1601 Desmare Street	Frankfinton	EX 70.38	Washington	1027RB Spr	OZ7759 Sprint SouthCentral	TRIE
AGGGGA	Hwy 221	Jessica Martinaz	11340 Highway 21	Bogaluse	13 70427	7 Trinty Wineless Towars, Inc.,	11340 Hwy 21	Bogatase	LA 70427	Washington Parist		P.1 159 Sprint SouthCentral	TRUE
ADDOODA	Shendan	Semmons, Revocable Trust dated 3/10/97 9445 South Moons	9445 South Moore	Baton Rouge	LA 70815	5 Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	53226 Hwy 10	Frankon	7	Washington Panal	+ 1 ~	V1169 Sprint South Central	TRIE
MODODEA	Hugh Cameron	Cameron	Lake Avenue	Ewin	SEDS.	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	10860 Budde Rd	Freezos	- F	Meson	S 488 MOD	8	THUE
A00007A	Speedway	Verbcal Real Estate L.L.C.	1510 Springport Road	Jackson	1028		18801 Vicary Rd	Connect City	M 48076	Lerusas	21750 Trans	•	TRUE
MODODBA	Sandstone	Richard & Barbara Hoover	1510 Springport Road	Jackson	10285 M	11 Trinky Wireless Towers, Inc.,	3050 S Sandstone Rd	actes.	18 4820	Jackson	27759 Troup	·	THE
ABODOSA	The Crownerg Jewel	Vertical Real Estate L.L.C.	1510 Springport Road	Jackson	10287	11 Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	1166 Fairtex Avenue	Jackson	M 49203	Jackson	271789 Tray	3	TRUE
MODOLOA	Adren	Sidney and Barbara Jones	6897 Burton Road	Adnan	12251	11 Trinsy Wireless Towers, Inc.,	3503 Townine Hay	Admin	1235 1822	Lenans	SZZZZ Troup	:	TRUE
ACCOURT	Calegora	Manon B. & Richard Patmer, Jr.	5650 West State Street	Middeville	14 49333	_	7385 Cherry Valley Rd	Thomappie	M 49020	<b>Demy</b>	7724/98 Phants	H	TRUE
MODOSIC	Reenders	Kenneth Reenders Trust dated 3/4/38 & 14079 168th Ave.	14079 168th Ave.	Grand Haven	T 40417	, —	16448 Warner Street	Grand Haven	M 49417	OBBRE	SOM GRAP VE		TRUE
ACCOUNTA	Senciar Farm	J. Swider Trust ut a dated Oct. 12, 1994 7252 S. Bedford Road	7252 S. Bedford Road	Hastings	M 49058		7252 S Bedford Road	Hasings	M 49058	Berry	PEZZER MOP	8	THE
30000A	MAHMAT	Lonce S. and Clara A. Matme	13485 S. M-37 Hary	Battle Creek	48017	1	13485 S. 14-37 Hwy	Battle Creek	W 49017	Catrour	VAID MEOP	5	THUE
AEGOORTA	Galesburg	Royal Trailer Land - West, L.L.C.	4840 Wyoming	Dearborn	M 49120		13508 E Michigan Ave	Galesburg	M 49053	;	773.MB Neath		THE
#COORS	Moser Auto	Joseph D. and Juty J. Moseer	61084 Woodlake Road	Three Rivers	M 49093	3 MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	61084 Woodake Rd	Three Rivers	C8067 JH	Acceptance Age	CON 683 /21	8	THE
AT0000A	Spencer Farm	Robert E. & Dhans Spancer	19924 Fox Street	Cassopolis	15067	11 MOP, he., A Michigan Corporation	59775 Gards Prane Road	Cassopolis	£ 4900	3	STREET STREET	8	THE
A0000A	Vostaugh	Carl D. Vosburgh	57592 California Road	Оомправс	1,08,7	7 MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	57700 California Road	Downgiac	1 49047	3	DEPOSITE OF THE PROPERTY.	ð	THUE
MODER	1	Elzabeth Pond	8101 County Farm Road	Parma	45264 M	M MiCP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	2811 Desiring Asset	Perma	2	- Jectura	STATES NACY	8	THUE
ADDIZOA	Magda Balen	Magda A. L. Baker	14590 S. 24th St	Victoring	M 49097	77 MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	14550 S 2451 Sheet	Vicksburg	18087 181	Kalamazzo	COVERT AT	2	HE
AND134A	Linden Lumber	Gerald P. Whitten	1005 N. Birdge St.	Linden	12 4045	11 MEOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	1007 N. Bridge Street	Linden	M 4945	Genesses	SORN BEEK	æ	Z
MODITOC	Woods	Richard H. Woods and Ronda R. Woods 11318 W. Hill Rd.	11318 W. Hill Rd.	Schwartz Creek	E 4872	73 MOP, he., A Mehigan Corporation	11318 W. HEI Posed	Seastz Creek	E 48473	General	ACRICATION OF THE INCOME.	8	E.
059100		D& D Fert investments, LLC.	9143 E. Birch Run	Birch Plun	49415	15 MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	11820 Durie Highmay	Birch Aun	M 48415	Sepine	NOTE OF THE PROPERTY.	s.	
ADD146C	Webner	Wayne Wellman	4963 Disse Highway	Bridgeport	¥4 48722	22 MCP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	4963 Dine Highway	Bridgeport	W 46722		COM CONTROL	8	TA MA
MO02398	Y.	Ta sele	81630 Belle Fiver Road	Memohrs	17087 W	11 MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	11426 Balle Florer Rd.	Memphis	M 46041	Macount	12YOSS MECP	8	THE STATE OF
ACCEPTA	Stusser Draking	Ruchard and Sharley Slusser	1701 W. Michigan Ave	Ypsilant	18 48197	_	1701 W. Michigan Ave.	Yperlant	VE 46197	Westernam	3/ 259 NBOP	8	E E
AR00294A	Miler Property	Maler Trust dated 1/18/94	697 ida Maybee Rd	Morroe	W 48161	51 MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	7733 S. Cueter Rd	Monroe	19181	Monos	77258 MICP	ô	HE
AB00298A	Northwile Park	Muncapal Corporation	41600 West Six Mile Road	Northville	1822 M	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	15801 North Beck Road	Nortwile	M 48167	Wayne	POM GESSES	å	TACE
MOCOOLA	Mason Lake	Reatly Co Inc. Clinton Corp. & Byron	2876 28th St. SW	Grandville	25.2	18 MCP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	1120 S. Edgenood	Greenville	M 46638	Montosine	etray 868279		TALE
A100000	i	Municipal Corporation	41600 West Six Mile Road	Northwile	19167	57 MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	41600 Seven Mile Road	Northville	Na 48167		40PH 065290	8	HE
#00313A	Noguera	Laureanon and Keren Noguera	2042 Blue Star Hwy	Garges	10767 M	Ob Trinity Wineless Towers, Inc.,	2042 Blue Star Hay	Genge	M 49408		71200 Sprint Med	rint Matureal	E.
A\$100314A	VanAndel	Lambert J. VanAndel	2005 South Payerns Road	Raverna	15M51	51 Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	359 South Kent Oring	Byron Center	M 48315		27000 Sprint LEdw	cirt Mahmed	E
MODELSA	1	With Dougama & Arda Donzema	1210 124th Street	Shabyelle	7007	-	South of 1168 123nd Ave.		14 4620	Magany	A 250 Sprint Mov	rint Momen	TRUE
MADOSIEA	Want	31897 & Joyce M. Wank Living Trust	SEEN NOT MET Bree	Augusta	M 48012	12 Trinky Wireless Towars, Inc.,	Apps. 15865 Fort Custer Penet	Augusta	1 48012		SESSO Sprint Mos	rint Moneet	THUE
	- 1	the Party of the P			****	F 6 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	-	-			The second secon	

M600317A	Eaton Co / Olivet	Keth & Donna Moon	5644 Butterheid Hwy	Olivet	24 96	19076 Trionty Wun	Frinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	5634 West Butterfield Hwy.	Ofiver	3	9076	.5	3/18/99 Sprint Michest	THE
AB15003A	Hadey	Martina M. Haddery	522 Schaeffer Drive	Coldwater	<b>1</b> 490	19036 Trinnty Win	Irinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	455 East Fenn Road	Coldwater	3	9036		6/ 3/99 Sprint Michwest	THE
A#00324A	Shelds	Hovey Leasing, L.L.C.	12606 Dice Road	Freeland	₩ 486	18623 Trinity Win	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	8170 Grabot	Sagmater	3	6098		3/ 8/99 Sprint Medwest	TRUE
MOCZEGA	Kucmet	Fiorence - J Kucmen dated 7/28/93	23440 East McGillen Road	Wattawan	25	19071 Trinuty Win	frinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	6501 #- 1st Street	Kalamazoo	. <del>S</del>	6006	Calman	4/ 9/99 Sprint Michaest	E E
AR00229A	Schuman	Shirley (male) and Karen Schumann	2540 Herb Drive	Port Humon	M# 480	18060 Trinity Win	rinkly Wireless Towers, Inc.,	4248 Rabidue Road	Chide Twp	3	8008	20.00	2/18/99 Sprint Michiest	THE
ARCESSA	Hunters Creek	Geneweve Alexander Lunig Trust	6030 Hunters Creek Road	Imiay City	1787 II	_	ranty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	6030 Hunters Creek Road	Imlay City	7	7 7778	and a	3/19/99 Sprint Michwest	H
ARCCOSTA	Wales / Eble	Ervin and Doras Eble	9430 Hill Road	Goodells	- TW	19027 Trinity Win	Innity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	9430 Hill Road	Goodelle	3	200	200	272299 Sprint Michiest	THE STREET
MECCECCA	Junction Road	Ruey Stringer	6910 Junction Road	Bridgeport	M 48722		Trinity Wineless Towars, Inc.,	6910 Junction Road	Bridgeport	3	5.22		7/15/99 Sprint Michest	THE
MOCCOAA	Ferton	company	200 Ouality Way	HOH	4	48442 Trinsty Win	Trinsty Wireless Towers, fric.,	3175 Thompson Road	Ferton	3	0079	- Constant	7/20/99 ATT Michwest	TELE
MOCCOS	Med Medigan	Pyne and Judy Pyne, Charles L. Bridges 8458 Torrey Road	6458 Torrey Road	Grand Blanc	25	48439 Transy Win	Inniy Windess Towers, Inc.,	8458 Torrey Road	Grand Blanc	7	6C791	- Table	2/10/00 ATT Michwest	H
MACCOOM	Arbor	TOPVALCO, Inc., an Ohio Corporation	Horth, Sie. 400	Livoria	306	_	WOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	404 S. Maple Road	Ann Arbor	3	18100	Nechtener	31400MCP	THE
MODERADA	Lakes Larsing	Reynolds, husband and wife	1103 Sheller Lane	(mster)	25	48912 MOP, Inc	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	2127 Lake Lansing Road	Lansang	3	2108		2/15/00 MICP	HE
MECCOASA	Twelfth Street	Pustband and wife	4299 Tommy Amour	Ē	# <b>\$</b>	48506 Transy War	frinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	815 W. Twelfth Street	Æ	<b>∓</b>	900	-	1/21/00 ATT Momest	THE.
AB00346A	Par Black	Imsed kabity company	Road, Ste. 200	East Lansing	<b>3</b>	48623 Trimpy Win	frintly Wireless Towars, Inc.,	4071 Pier North Blvd.	M. Moms	3	702	interes.	11/5/39 ATT Michrest	H
A600347A	1754475	Grand Blanc Charter Township	G-5371 South Sagman Road Grand Blanc	d Grand Blanc	*	18439 Trinaty Win	Innaly Wineless Towers, Inc.,	1505 Grand Blanc Road	Grand Blanc	¥ **	9078		11/ 5/99 ATT Michwest	H
A8400044	Grand Blanc	The Cay of Grand Blanc	Grand Blanc Road	Grand Blanc	<b>3</b>	48439 Trinsty Win	Initity Wineless Towars, Inc.,	10920 S. Sagmaw Road	Grand Blanc	7	BC75	-	2/10/00 ATT Michest	THE
MEDCESTA	Joy-US Industries	Joy-US Industries, Inc.	12300 Strathmoor	Detroit	<b>3</b>	48227 Trinny Win	Frinty Wineless Towers, Inc.,	13900 Joy Road	Detroit	3	100	· •	10/18/99 ATT Michest	THE
MOCATSA	Sept.	Wage of Capac	131 N. Man Street	Capac	14 50 54	18014 NBOP, Inc.	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	750 Hill Road	Saper	3		100	11/11/11 MACP	THE STREET
NB00475A	Williams Gunsught	Metigan corporation	7369 Lapear Road	Davison	3	i,	Innay Wineless Towers, Inc.,	7389 Lapeer Road	Devisor	3	12mg		12/17/99 ATT Michwest	H
MECOATEA	Grass Lake	Eugene Buddy Wall	4020 Clear Late Road	Grass Lake	3	49240 Trinity We	Trinity Wheless Towers, Inc.,	4020 Clear Lake Road	Grass Labo	3	978	hotes	22200 Troup	
ABCDA73A	Marshall	Roger J. Howard	13010 15 Mile Road	Marshall	367	•	Trinty Windeas Towns, Inc.,	13010 15 Mile Road	Marshall	7	3000	Cahen	4/27/00 Troup	HE
MEDDOTA	Plush Lave S48	Nick Bushning and Diane L. Bushning	\$1100 Drittwood Ave.	Rush City	SS ¥	55069 Trinsty Win	Innity Winsteas Towars, Inc.,	51100 Drithwood Ave.	Puen Cay	33 - <b>3</b> :	3	3	1/200 ATT NA	E S
NOODON!	Hampton	STATE OF THE PARTY	25455 Rochester Bird.	Randolph	3		Trinty Wheless Towers, Inc.,	25455 Rochester Bivd.	Randoph	3			SYIDGO ATT MA	3
MSDODOLA	Poplandle	Someon	403 S. Main Street	Poplamile	<b>S</b>	39470 Trinaty Wer	firsty Windows Towars, Inc.,	200 Dauphine Street	Poplaville	8 9	27	Paul Man	871/98 Sprint SouthCentral	THE S
MSDDDGZA	Osona	Merce S. Luke	6870 Highway 11	Carners	¥.	39426 Trinaty Who	Trinty Wheless Towers, Inc.,	6890 Hwy 11	Carmen	×		Į	8/11/99 Sprint SouthCentral	E.
ASDODOSA	Miland	Jacustyn R. Smeh	38 Forest Breiend Road	Poplamile	<b>S</b>	-	Trinty Windess Towers, Inc.,	280 Monroe Bretand Road	Poplanille	76 23		Paul Ber	7729/39 Sprint SouthCentral	THE
MSCOCKA	White Sand	Berkley Burge	2282 Hwy 28 W.	Poplarville	SE SE	-	inity Witeless Towers, Inc.,	2282 Hary 25 W.	Popiarvile	<b>3</b>	200	Pass Mer	811/89 Sprint SouthCentral	HE
ASODOSA	Metalle	Dormand, Resa Dormand, Lestin	P.O. Box 156	LECKE	S. S.	39457 Trinsty Why	rinty Winders Towers, Inc.,	1045 Henieyfield-McNeil Road	Carmers	9		Paul Paul	10/27/98 Sprint BouthCenter	F
CHOOOBA	Ottown Hills	CLV Enterpress, Ltd.	7644 Buchnel Circle NW	R. Canton	₹ 3	44720 MIOP, Inc	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	2900 North Reynolds Road	Tolecto	₹ 5	7. 51957		228/89 MICP	E
CHOOTOGA	Shatty	James Humel	4282 Stving Pd	Cherty	₽ ₹		MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	4034 Shiring Pid.	Shelby			Robbert	9/20/98 Nexted	3
OHDO116A	Monstown	John R. Crown	5895 Arry View Done	Dreaden	₽ \$	43821 MIOP, Inc	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	5005 Airy View Dr	Dresden	₹ 5	128	<b>Application</b>	6/13/56 Nexted	E
OH00117A	Crestime	Pacoll	1376 State Route 598	Galion	28	0910 MIOP, Inc	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	1376 State Route 598	Galion	7	44ECS C	Cambri	9'2/26 Nexted	E .
CHD0119A	Greenville North	Commissioners of Darta County Ohio	520 South Broadway	Greenville	₽ ₹	65331 MROP, Inc	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	7570 Celine Rd	Greenville	<b>₽</b>	1000	1	3/10/99 Nexted	E
OHOOTZIA		Scott L Miller	11800 Rock HEINE	Allance	₽	, –	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	15255 Gastell Drive	Alianos	₹	44601 S	8	8/11/98 Nexted	3
OHOGIZA	East Liberty	Donald H. & Metodie S. Coolsey	6737 County Road 10	Zarasheld	1	i	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	State Route 292	Zanesfield	3		100	B/20/98 Nexted	THE.
OHDOIZEC	4	Eleanor P. Middle & Diane T. Middle	250 E. Main Street	Canfield	2	44406 MOP Inc	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	975 Bears Den Road	Youngstown	₹	44511	Mehoeing	275/79 Nexted	THE.
OH00124A		30 Real Estate Partners, Ltd.	4500 East 71st Smet	Cuyahoga Haigh	2	44125 MOP, Inc	MOP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	4540 E 71st SP	Cuyahoga	₹		<b>S</b>	V 9/99 Nextel	THE
OHODIZEA		Brodipark Road Partnership	1300 Brodipark Post	Cleveland		44129 MOP, Inc	#OP, Inc., A Michigan Corporation	1300 Brockpank Rd	Clevelerd	₹	123	Statute.	10/12/98 Nexted	F
CHODISA	[	Owne Endon, the	5209 Lakende Ave	Cleveland	1	_	MOP, Inc., A Michgan Corporation	5209 Lakeside Ave	Clayeland	2	7 7 7	theyele	10/12/98 Nexted	THE STREET
CHOOLSEA	i	Bernard Hossews Farrey Trust dated	20053 Begley Road	Omstand Falls	2	4138 MOP IN	MCP, Pc. A Mehigan Corporation	8000 Sterns Road	Omstead Top	2	**	#####	10/19/96 Nexts/	TREE
į							The state of the s						The second secon	Ì

TRE	THE	F	F	THE F	THE	1			THE .	1	H.		THE	E	3	THE		TE	TER	HE	H.	THE.	HE	THE	THE	TRUE	THE	F	T.	T.	TE	N. C.	T	TALE.	T.E.		
7/30/99 Sprint Micwest	7730/99 Sprint Midwest	7/29/99 Sprint Midwest	7729/99 Sprint Midwest	7729/99 Sprint Michiest	7729/99 Sprint Michiest	8/ 9/99 Sprint Micheest	8/ 9/99 Sprint Michigan	8/ 9/99 Sprint Momest	8/ 9/99 Spirit Michies	8/ 999 Sprint Michaest	8' 9/99 Sprint Mowea	8' 9'99 Sprint Michestel	8/ 9/99 Spirit Michigan	82099 Sprint Medwest	6/30/99 Sprint Michigan	63099 Spirit Moves	6/30/99 Sprint Michiess	6/30/99 Sprint Michiese	6/30/99 Sprint Michest	7729/99 Sprint Michigan	9/17/99 Sprint Michaest	5/ 6/99 Sprint Michigan	3/19/99 Sprint Michigan	9/16/99 Sprint Michesot	3/1999 Sprint Michaest	2/19/99 Sprint Michellet	21999 Spirit Michael	6/29/99 Sprint Michael	4723790 Sprint Michael	S/19/80 Speri NW	32099 AITE.	1/11/89 AFTEL	52659 Sprint SouthCenter	52699 Spirit SouthCarte	\$2859 Spirit SouthCent	M28/99 Spirit SouthCare	
Cinton	Darte	Darte	Darte	Sheby	Logar	Madeon	Turcerans	Wante	Wapne	Crawford	Countord	Cambre	Tuncarens	Mexico	Menon	Medison	Chien	Union	Fayata	E CONTRACT			8	Wood	Sendatry	Wood	Township)	8		Multiconst	P.	Alten	Wherton	Whenton	Cotonato	Cotomate	
45146	£83	4S3D4	45308	45768	12254	44472	CRC	168	1124	02977	023	1297	2000	4302	£1302	43054	43040	CONCE	(3160	43360	£ 525	200	23453	1362	250	43614	1346	07767	43676	97.286	2084	28 28 28 28 28	77.00	77436	77.75	376	
3	5	5	₹	ਝ	8	8	ਝ	8	8	8	8	5	8	8	8	8	₹	3	8	8	5	8	5	5	5	ਰ	3	8	ð	5	8	ង	2	2	2	E	1
Uarterswille	Steamile	Arcanum	Bradions	Membort	and a	spon	•	<b>MODBE</b>	reston	ncium	E STATE	-	<b>E</b>	5	ş	0	Manysville	darysolle	Court House	Zanasterit	Grand Paper	Graytom	Port Clinton	Pain Town	Tage	Cypus	la serie	Darbury Tep	(Charles	Political	orth Augus		Est Ber	Est Barre	1	Engle Late	
6251 State Route 28	State Rouge 495	6572 Dull Road	Road	6200 State Rie 66 & St. Rie. 47	5812 County Road 39	14368 Torma Road	5711 Kings Ridge Road	4109 East Tolbert Rd	9959 Pleasant Home Road	2216 Bucyrus Nevada Road	3528 Lower Leesville Road	3121 Biddle Road	11206 Stone Creek Road	2262 Manon/Upper Sandually	5004 Brush Ridge-Wyandol Road	6320 Amery Pales	18470 Smokey Road	11045 U.S. Route 36	864 Rown-Ging Road	5784 County Road 10	13387 Ledwig Road	3383 N. State File. 590	2520 S. Lattimore Road	14706 Bowling Green West		152 Walbridge Street	3364 N. S.P. 590	Hartshom Rd.	13522 County Road 18	8335 SE Knapp Avenue	226 Berger Acad	344 Jefferson Davis Highway	Hwy 90A	Hary SOA	2500 +- West of CR 256	101 Sr. Bridge Road	
Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinsty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Transy Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Winsless Towers, Inc.,	Timity Wireless Towars, Inc.	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trindy Witeless Towers, Inc.,	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinny Windless Towers, Inc.,	Trindy Windess Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Whitees Towers, Inc.	Trinty Winders Towers, Inc.	Trincy Winders Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Windows Towers, Inc.,	Transy Wereless Towers, Inc.,	Trintly Winteless Towers, Inc.	Trinty Wheless Towers, Inc.	Trinity Windess Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Windess Towers, Inc.,	Tirrity Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trenty Wereless Towars, Inc.,	Trinty Wireless Towars, frc.,	Tritity Werslass Towers, Inc.,	Titricy Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Transy Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trinky Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Tringy Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trinky Windows Towers, Inc.	A Trinsy Westers Towers, Inc.	Titrety Winsless Towers, Inc.	
45146	45331	45304	45308	\$336	4324	443	43832	<b>1</b>	44217	44820	2	<b>58</b>	43832	<b>2003</b>	9	100	43040	1308	23.63	43360	8	27.5	43452	23.62	250	43413	3	33	50	97202	787	2	(DE	74.55	(mar)	3	
₹	.₹	₹	₹	₹	₹	₹	TO CE	₹	ਝ	₹	3	₹	₹ ₩	₹	₹	₹	₹	8	8	₹	₹	₹	8	;₹	3	₹	₹	ਰ	₹	8	အ	ß	۲	*	¥	¥	
Martanswile	Greenville	Arcanum	Bradlord	Pique	Huntsville	Lisbom	Newcommersto	Woosier	Creston			Galica	Newcommersto	Manon	Manco	Plan City	Marysvalle	Ostrander	House	Zanesheld	Weston	Graytown	Port Clinton	Bowling Green	Fremont	Cygnet	Lindbery	Kethy's island	West Unity	Portand	North Augusta	Grandeville	(DAR & CM) &	East Bernard	Gonzales (Zan	Eagle Lake	
758 Cemetary Road	S220 Hentage Road	6572 Dull Road	Road	515 W. Greene Street	5106 County Road 39	14368 Torms Road	5711 Kings Ridge Road	4109 East Tothert Road	9959 Caryan Center Road	2216 Bucynus Nevada Road	3528 Lower Learnile Road	9668 Ketterman Drive	11206 Stonecreek Road	790 Summe	Pose	8220 Amity Pike	18434 West Darby Road	8418 Mills Road	2005 Creek Road S.E.	7754 State Route 292 South Zamesfield	P.O. Box 322	2363 N. State Pie. 590	2530 S. Lattimore Road	s 915 Card	514 Williams Street	S247 Las Roars	3434 N. SH 590	P.O. Box 422	County Road 18, Box 13-832	3741 SE 21st Avenue	1025 Martintown Road	1054 ML ANTUE Drive	& 1229 Harvard (EM)	Urbernek	Box 142A (Zerne)	P.O. Box 488	
Jeffery W. & Jerry Partier	Scott's Turkey Farms, Inc.	Clara Fournan	Bulte & Betty Perffer	Chanes E. and Mary Ruth Drapp	Ruche S. Shaner and Sandra K. Shaner	Tool M. and Robin A. Mays	Wilsam F. and Debra L. Jessup	Sevila Messner	Russell P. and Chery King	Lee E. Rowinson	Kally and Davin Spegel	Sportmens, Inc.	Allen L and Trava K. Gastell	Ahrn Monte Hamaton	Pusset L. Sine & Conne M. Sine	Jacob F and Lydsana Helmush	CAROTTO Lewis & Julia A. Woodrow	Henry M. Love	Emest K. & Mabel B. Amold	Mathew T. & Kathrym A. Wiley	Northern Ohio Grain Co-Op. Inc.	Donald R. and Dorothy Schilling	The Brough Living Trust dated 6/20/96	James D. & Alice R. Jorgensen, Trustages 915 Carol	Carpet	Roand J. Selenya	Nei & Los Gamer	Thomas P. Joyce	Bobby and Janet Turner	North Coast Manufacturing Co.	Netce	Edith M. Arthur	Les Metass	Vacek	D Bratco	Damil Pagel	
Martinsville Parker	Greenville	Acanam	Bradford	Newport	Huntsville-Shaner	Todd Mars	Jesse			Bucynia	:	Mer's Club	Stonecreek	Manon North	Wyandol	Plan City Helmuth	Honda Plant Laws	New Dongs Lowe	Washington	Zanesheld	North OH Grain Co-op	Sching	Brough's Farm	Jonansen	x & Caratrell	1	Garner's Farm	Enchanted Forest	Bobby Tumer	Norto	Frontage Road	Granteville	Molass	Vacakil	Britan	Por de	
OH00139A	OH00140A	OH00141A	OH00142A	OH00143A	OHDD144A	OH00145A	OH00346A	OH00147A	O+00148A	O+00150A	OHODISIA	CHOOTS3A	OH00154A	OH00155A	CH00156A	CHDD157A	O+00158A	OH00158A	OHOOIGOA	CHEDISTA	OH00172A	ACTION!	OH00174A	OH00175A	A37 10040	OHDD177A	O+00178A	OH00179A	OH001804	A10000HC	SC00001A	SCOOOGSA	TXXXXX	X0000X	XXXXX	TX0000SA	

TX00009A	Pavica	Partica, Sandra Partica Mica & Douglas 736 South Converse St.	736 South Converse St.	Flatonia	77 ZB941	<ol> <li>Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,</li> </ol>	Towers, Inc.	Texas State Highway 95	Flatonia	×	Ē	Fage	5/26/59 Sprint SouthCentral	į
X0000X	Ryan	W.J. Ryan	Post Office Box 464	Charlotte	TX 7801	1 Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.,	Northern end of East St.	Altar	¥	THE	Colomb	6/30/99 Sprint SouthCentral	TREE
X00011A	Vacet B	Patrick Vaces	9126 W. Old Lockharl Road	Muldoon	TX 78949	9 Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Towers, inc.,	9126 W. Old Lockhan Road	Muldoon	×	78045	T. F.	4/28/99 Sprint SouthCentral	E S
X00012A	Хайд	Kothmarm	1025 E. Street Hwy 159	La Grange	TX 78945	5 Trinnty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.,	of Hmy 77	La Grange	<b>*</b>	73845	T.	67099 Sprint SouthCentral	FE
X00013A	<b>Birchfield/Liberty</b>	James W & Edna Mae Birchheld	Pt. 5, Box 227	Suthur Springs	TX 75482	2 Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Towers, Inc.,	Route 5, Box 226-1	Suffer Spange	<b>~</b>	75482		621/99 Spirit SouthCentral	THE
X200014A	Brock	Thomas L Cook	1709 Charlotte	Garland	13041	1 Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Towers, inc.	19034 US Highway 80	Edgewood	<u>×</u>	73117	Van Zant	12/14/99 Sprint SouthContral	E
PX000X	Ten Top	Bethy J. & Corby Borro	Rt. 5, Box 3088	Cariton	TX 75103	3 Trintly Wireless Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.,	21860 SH 64	Canton	×	75160	Van Zand	575599 Sprint SouthCentral	H
TXCCCIEA	<b>1907</b>	W. C. & Pasta Jean Alon	13123 State Highway 243	Kauman	TX 75142	2 Trithiy Witeless Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.,	13123 State Highway 243	Kautman	×	75142	Custos	5/14/99 Sprint SouthCentral	1
AC1000X	Brazo's West	Wife Joyce Harns	136 Blakeley	Wils Point	TX 75169	9 Trindy Wineless Towars, Inc.	Towars, frc.	901 Vz CR 3902	Wills Point	×	75168	Van Zand	924/89 Sprint SouthCentral	T.
X000184	Gorden	Mae Ned Holangsworth	708 Houston Street	Kaulman	TX 75142	2 Trinity Wireless Towers,	Towers, Inc.	1372 Angeling Road	Keutran	×	75100	Kauman	7/ 9/99 Sprint SouthCentral	
A91000X	Lake Kothapoo	Hudgers, Jr., and Harry Middleton	1400 West Washington	Sherman	TX 75092	1	Towers, Inc.,	Hwy 82 @ Southmayd Road	Shemen	×	75082	Grayaon	2/17/00 Sprint South Central	HE
ì	Chapel His	Bill W. & Geraldine Edwards	Route 9. Box 325	M. Piezsani	75455	i	Towers, Inc.,	1729 FM Road 1735	M. Pensant	×	75455	3	6/11/99 Sprint South Central	E
TX00021A	Whitehead	Whieread	Post Office Box 1554	Cuintan	TX 75174	4 Trinity Wireless Towers,	Towers, Inc.,	500 Highway 34	Ounten	,~   <b>×</b>	75474	1	102999 Spirit SouthCentral	3
TXDDQZZA	Derm	James H. & Mable Dons Edwards	1214 VZ County Road 2143	Canton	TX 2143	_	Towers, Inc.,	3697 SH 243	Carton	K	75180	Van Zand	4/30/99 Sprint SouthCentral	HE
PKCOOCZA	Winspos	ins Johnson Templeman	FIX 3019 and CR2396 (Ft. 4)	Winsboro	75.49	4 Tranky Wireless	Towers, Inc.,	1 CR 2396	Wireston	E	75454	Applere	10/18/99 Sprint South Central	140
XXXXX	Walter	Grace W. Walter	8914 Schramm Road	La Grange	7X 78945	5 Trinity Wireless Towers.	Towers, Inc.	Highway 77	Le Grange	E	78045	-	572659 Spirit Sauth Central	THUE
COOCSA	Kardman	Louis Vavva et uz Bessie C. Vavva	7101 FM 967	Temel	TX 75160		Towers, Inc.,	7101 FJ4 987	Temel	K	75160	Keufmen	3/ 9/00 Acquired	THUE
COOCESA	Waco Aeroof	In Tet, Inc., a Texas Corporation	7159 Rock Creek Pond	Waco	TX 76708	Trinity Wireless	Tower, Inc.	7109 China Springs Road	Warso	×	7870	MeLennen	6' 8'97 ATT Auctin	THE
YOCOOX	Valley Mals Drive	Alen Samuels Chevrolet Geo, Inc.	1625 N. Valley Mile Dr.	Waco	77 76710	Trinty Wireless	Towers, Inc.	1625 N. Valley Nells Dr.	Waco	2	METIO	McLennen	22300 ATT Austin	E
Arcodoxi	Autol	profit corporation	101 S. Uhwensky Parks Drive Waco	Waco	1X 75701		Towers, Inc.	K320 US Hwy 84	28	1	78708	Michelle	37 6/00 ATT Augin	THE
XXXXX	Highway 6 West	John B. Hadley, and wife Linda D. Hadley P.O. Box 23507	y P.O. Box 23507	Waco	X7 76702	2 Trenty Wireless Towers.	Towers, Inc.,	3112 Chisholm Trail	Crawford	×	786.38	Melenen	1/25/00 ATT Austin	THE
XXXXXX	Addison Some	Addrson Stone, LL.C.	Post Office Box 223911	Cadas	77 3911	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.,	3401 Barrang Street		ř	7522		10/20/99 Voicestment Dalles	H.E.
XXXXX	Highway 175	Capariton	4847 Scyene Road	Dalles	75.210	O Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.	4737 Scyene Road	1	×	52	Date	11/19/99 Vocaptiven Dulley	THE
DODGGA	Seven Automobile	Jun R. Sephens	513 Devis	DeSoto	TX 75115	5 Trinky Wireless Towers,	Towers, Inc.	6512-C.F. Hann Freeway	Dallas	Ę.	75217	Dages	22300 Vocastrasm Dallas	
NOODS7A	Donosty Property	Ronald A. Wesk.	P.O. Box 543005	Oalise	75.254	A Trinky Windows Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.	200 Wheatland Road W	Oales	×	100	California	12' 1/99 Vocestream Dalies	HE
TX000K3A	Brecoe	JD Briscoe and Merrym Brisco	17876 Valley View Road	Forney	TX 75126	5 Tritrity Wineless Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.	E/S FM 460, North of Highway	80 Formery	×	75126	Della	Voicestreem Deline	THE
X00004A	HANNA	and Air Conditioning, Inc.	P.O. Box 208	Rockwall	75087 XT	ľ	Towers, Inc.,	609 Sids Road	Roctoral	×		Kauten	10' 8/99 Volougheum Defins	THE
CXCOCASA	Thompson	Thempson	7749 CRUSKE	Nevada	ELIST X	Trinky Wireless	Tower, Inc.,	1558 West Fix 46	Nevada			Coffe	11/15/99 Voicestreem Define	THE
TX00046A	Ramon Palco	7000	610 E. Main	Lancaster	72 75146	4	Towars, Inc.	612 East Main Street	Lancaster	ŧ .		Delas	1025/99 Voicestream Dalles	THE
TXCOOKT	Course Chandeler	John Drain, Trustee	219 N. Casa Grands	Durcarville	TX 75116	1	Towers, Inc.	2520 S. Becciery Ave.	Lancaster	×	75146		3/15/00 Voice/Streem Deline	TREE
CODORSA	Carmon	HJ. Cannon, Jr.	271 CR 1171	Fairfield	75840		Towars, Inc.,	271 CR 1171	Fairfield		75840	Frestore	1/ 5/00 Volcustreem Daltes	THE
CODOSOA	McKngtt	Joseph J. McKngtk	£305 Honeyaudde	Dallas	1524 XT	It Transy Winsteas Towers, Inc.	Towers, erc.,	8305 Honeysuckie	Delles	2	JEST.		1/14/00 Voicestreen Dellas	THE
X00081A	- Sec. (2)	Lavoria R. Jewell	3800 Ridgehaven Road	Ft. Worth	78116	16 Trintly Windless Towars, Inc.	Towars, Inc.	5121 Black Cak Lane	Fort Worth	2	1	Terrary	10/20/99 Volcesteen Dalles	THE
COODEZA	Alexander Rawland	Abrander	3700 N. Commerce	Fort Worth	TX 76106	6 Trinsy Wireless Towers, Inc.	Tower, Inc.	3615 N. Commerce Street	Fort Worth	z	30.00	Tanant	10/29/99 Voicement Delice	Ě
COODESA	Four	A.E. Jones Jr. & Buanda Jones	2406 Austin Road	Fort Worth	ELIST XT	B Trindy Winslags Towers, Inc.	Towers, Inc.,	2406 Austin	Pictiend His	Z	N. S.	Terrest	10/26/99 Volcarement Deller	2
XXXXX	Pernter	Lee Smith	1615 Rogers Road	Fort Worth	78107	17 Timity Winsians Towars, Inc.	Towers, Inc.,	1615 Ropers Road	Fort War	×		Tentert	11/ SABB Volcestreem Deller	Z
PADDOSA	Sal Storage	Controlled Sell Storage	3614 McCarl Avenue	Fort Worth	TX 78110		Towers, Inc.	3614 McCarl Avenue	For Work		2012	Teneri	W 9790 Volcastream Dalles	
XXXXX	SW Roding	Western Bard Ltd.	3700 Respen Orivo	Fort Worth	76136	;	Towers, Inc.,	3700 Reagan Drive	Fort Warth	z		Teament	827/98 Volcastram Dalles	THE
ABSOCIA	Maker Randard	Jany T. Miller	256 Busey Byd	Decador	Z Z	•	Towers, Inc.	:Highway 287, 61, North of 114	Phome	X	5	3	1014/99 Volessman Outes	THE STATE OF
TODDEDA	Putrome States	Ton Crew	4646 Mansheld Highway	Fort Worth	TX 76119	}	Towers, Inc.	114 Vista Ridge Court	Wheelerd	*	NIK.	1	Voltagemen Dalles	TACE
į					:				-				The second of th	

•	2/15/59 Voicestream Dallas TRLE	0114/39 Vocestream Dallas TRIKE	025599 Vocestream Dalias TRUE	VoiceStream Dallas THUE	VoceStream Dallas TRUE	6723/99 Sprint NW TRUE				4/29/99 Sprint NW TRUE		1	Sprin NW TRLE	Sprint NW THREE
	12/15/59	10/14/39	102699			66/23/9	1/20/00	1730/99	227199	66/62/1	4729/99	2ZZ199	6/10/99:	  -
į	Target	Johnson	pura	Dales	Kashner	Whatcom	Whatcom	Whatcom	Whatcom	Whatcom	Whatcom	Whatcom	Spokare	Spokane
3	76140	75009	3992	75220	76160	¥628	98228	36228	WA SEZEA	96226	<b>300</b>	2005	WA 99208	WA 99202
	×	4	×	č	Ĕ	¥ (	ž	WA	İ	S YM	1	4		¥
į	Evermen	Alvarado	Grandenew	Oalles	Terrell TX 7	Sectro Woo	Sellingram	Betronam	Linden	Befrigen	Ferndak	Everson	Spokane	Spokane
	5057 Nitchell Saxon Road	6322 Asher Road	8309 CR 106	10217 Harry Hames Blvd.	5878 E. Hwy 80	508 Valley Highway	5978 Guide Mendian	1677 M. Baker Highway	8038 Guide Mendian Road	1688 West Bakernew Road	4 191 Grandwew Road	7143 Cak Coles Road	21 East Lincoln Road	3614 Syndicate Blvd.
	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Innity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trintly Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Triminy Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinny Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinty Wineless Towers, Inc.,	Trinny Wireless Towers, Inc.	Trinty Wireless Towers, Inc.,	Trinity Wireless Towers, Inc.,
	76140	75009	76050	75220	76160	200	<b>8</b> 238	<b>\$</b> 2	8Z36	8228	88	98247	525	2020
	×	ˈ≱ ;	×	Ľ	¥	¥	¥	×	¥	¥	×	¥	¥	¥
2	Evernan	Avanabo	Grandvew	Dallas	Terrel	Sadro Woolley	Belingtam	Bellingham	Beilingham	Belingham	Femdale	Everson	Spokans	Spokane
	5057 Mitchell Saxon Road	6332 Asher Road	8309 CR 106	2612 Manana	P.O. Box 946	496 Valley Highway	5978 Guide Mendian	1677 Mt. Baker Highway	837 Chuckanu Shore Rd.	1688 W. Bakerwew Rd	4191 Grandwiew Road	7143 Oak Coles Road	1920 S. Dearborn Road	
	Whaley	Terry L. Nauman	Martin W. Kreider and Janet M. Kreider 8309 CR 106	Felder-Smath, J.V. Mike Smath	Jesse L. Everes	Ambrose as Co Trustees of the Bessie L. 496 Valley Highway	Mendelsorm and Nancy Mendelsorm 5978 Guide Mendan	Kerneth D. Merr	Washington limited Sability company 837 Chuckahul Shore Rd.	<u>u</u>	Chemics, Inc., a Washington Corporation 4191 Grandview Road	Glen & Helen Ruth Hadeen 714	:	Elmer C. Lansah and Ruby T. Lindah Post Office Box 4.223
(X00061A Clearwer Hawland	Whasey Ramand	Nauman Sta	TX00066A Krewder Site	Make Smith & Co.	Everat	WACCOCCA Inns Creek	WACCOOLA Clark	WADDOOBA Condecrary	WADDOOSA LyndernFord	WACCOTON Bells Far Mail	WADDITA Cherr Port	Mooreact	WA00022A Swack Hammer	WARRESTA Harreen
X(000x)	TX00064A	TX00065A	TX00066A	TX00078A	TXDOOBDA	WADDOGA	WADDOAA	WADDOORA	WA00009A	WACCOLOA	WADDOTTA	WACODOA MOSESACK	WA00022A	WACCOCK

# Schedule 6

# REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

### PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

None.

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

Application number 75,543,678 for the name "TrinTel"

MATERIAL UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

None.

DAL02:272522

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT\*\*\*

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July 17, 2000 (the "Agreement"), made by the Grantors parties thereto for the benefit of Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent. The undersigned agrees for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders as follows:

- 1.. The undersigned will be bound by the terms of the Agreement and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to the undersigned.
- 2.. The undersigned will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) of the Agreement.
- 3.. The terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 of the Agreement shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 of the Agreement.

[NAME OF ISSUER]

Ву		
Name:		
Title:		
Address for Notices:		
Fax:		

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> This consent is necessary only with respect to any Issuer which is not also a Grantor. This consent may be modified or eliminated with respect to any Issuer that is not controlled by a Grantor. If a consent is required, its execution and delivery should be included among the conditions to the initial borrowing specified in the Credit Agreement.

ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of	, 200_, made by
(the "Additional Grantor"), in	favor of
, as administrative agent (in such c	apacity, the "Administrative Agent")
for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lender	s") parties to the Credit Agreement
referred to below. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall hav	e the meaning ascribed to them in
such Credit Agreement.	•

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, TrinTel Communications, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and certain of its Affiliates (other than the Additional Grantor) have entered into the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 17, 2000 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders;

WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Grantor to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Additional Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

#### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- 1. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement, the Additional Grantor, as provided in Section 8.14 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as a Grantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a Grantor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex 1-A hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in the Schedules to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The Additional Grantor hereby represents and warrants that each of the representations and warranties contained in Section 4 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement is true and correct on and as the date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date.
- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

008320-0187-08558-A05XAEMS-GUA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

[ADDITIONAL	GRANTOR]
-------------	----------

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

# Annex 1-A to Assumption Agreement

Supplement to Schedule 1	
Supplement to Schedule 2	
Supplement to Schedule 3	
Supplement to Schedule 4	
Supplement to Schedule 5	
Supplement to Schedule 6	

**RECORDED: 08/11/2000**